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USE .ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING PRAYERS

Prayer for the Woman’s Auxiliary
Almighty God, our Heavenly Father, bless, we pray Thee, our work 

for the extension of Thy Kingdom, and make us so thankful for the 
precious gift to us of Thy beloved Son, that we may pray fervently 
labor diligently, and give liberally to make Him known to all nations’ 
as their God and Saviour. We ask this for His dear sake, Jesus 
Christ, our Lord. Amen.

Prayer for the United Thank Offering
0 Lord, our Heavenly Father, we pray Thee to send forth more 

laborers into Thy Harvest, and to grant them Thy special grace for 
every need. Guard and guide the workers in the field, and draw us 
into closer fellowship with them. Dispose the hearts of all women 
everywhere to give gladly as Thou has given to them. Accept from 
grateful hearts our United Thank Offering of prayer and gifts and 
joyful service, and bless it to the coming of Thy Kingdom, through 
Jesus Christ, our Lord. Amen.

A prayer may be used here for that particular part of the Missionary 
Field for which your branch is at work

Prayer for Taylor Hall

Almighty God, who art the source and end of all we do, in whom we 
live and move and have our being, Grant that all who gather at Taylor 
Hall for devotion and conference, may, in the silence hear Thy 
voice, and hearing may go forth conscious of Thy presence to work 
Thy will; through Jesus Christ, our Lord. Amen.

Prayer for Negroes
Almighty God, Creator of all men; give to this Church wisdom and 

love in dealing with those who were brought in slavery to this land.
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As Thou hast given us grace to free them from bondage to their fellow 
men, stir our hearts to share with them the freedom of Thy Spirit; 
that we and they together may be united in the bonds of mutual 
service, to the safety, honor and welfare of this country, and to the 
glory of Thy Holy Name; through Jesus Christ, our Lord. Amen.

Prayer for Rural Work
Blessed Lord Jesus, the Good Shepherd of the sheep, Whose flocks 

are upon a thousand hills, Who hast put into our hearts the hope of 
a better country; bless all who search for Thy sheep in scattered places, 
that they may fetch them home to Thee; who art with the Father and 
the Holy Spirit, ever one God, world without end. Amen.

“The stranger that dwelleth with you shall be unto you as 
one born among you; and thou shalt love him as thyself, 
for ye were strangers in the land of Egypt. I am the Lord 
your God.”—Leviticus 19: 34.

Almighty, and Merciful Father, Who in the richness of Thy provi­
dence are building us a nation out of many nations; Grant that lhy 
Church in this our land may prove faithful to the trust Thou has laid 
upon her to minister to the people of many races and tongues who 
have sought with us a home, through Jesus Christ our Lord. Amen.

Prayer For All Missionaries
Almighty and everlasting God—Who dost govern all things in 

Heaven and earth, we commend to Thy Fatherly care all who lhou 
hast called to take part in the Missionary work of Thy Church. 
Watch over them, we beseech Thee, for good; defend them from all 
dangers both of body and soul; give thine Angels charge over them, 
and let Thy Holy Spirit strengthen their hearts, and prosper all their 
works to the glory of Thy Holy Name; through Jesus Christ Our 
Lord. Amen.

Prayer for the Bishops’ Crusade
O Lord we beseech Thee, send thy blessings on the Bishops’ 

Crusade undertaken in Thy Name. Fill all leaders and workers with 
Thy Holy Spirit that they may speak their message with burning zeal, 
touching the hearts of all hearers and bringing them to true repent­
ance and the consecration of their lives to Thy service, to the end that 
Thy Gospel may be spread and Thy Kingdom enlarged, through Jesus 
Christ our Lord. Amen.

• THE LORD’S PRAYER. . . . .
The Grace of Our Lord Jesus Christ, and the Love of God, and 

the Fellowship of the Holy Ghost, be with us all evermore. Amen

Noonday Prayer for Missions
Blessed Savious, Who at this hour didst hang upon the cross stretch­

ing forth Thy loving arms, grant that all mankind may look unto Thee 
and be saved through Thy mercies and merits, who livest and reignest 
with the Father and the Holy Ghost, ever one God, world without end. 
Amen.
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IN MEMORIAM

Again, the Woman’s Auxiliary of the Diocese of Pittsburgh, has 
been called upon to mourn the loss of one of its beloved and faithful 
workers. Miss Jane Cuddy passed through death into Life Eternal 
on Monday, November 8, 1926. She was for many years Custodian of 
the United Thank Offering of the Women of the Diocese. A quietly, 
faithful and devoted church woman loving the Missionary work of 
her Church above everything and her zeal and devotion to the service 
of her Lord was most marked. She will be greatly missed in her 
Church and in the meetings of the Woman’s Auxiliary it will be 
hard to fill her place. “May she rest in peace and may Light Per­
petual Shine upon her.”

COMMITTEE:

Mrs. Rodney Brace 
Mrs. R. L. Regester 
Mrs. Louis Rott 
Mrs. H. P. Allen.
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DIOCESAN PROGRAM OF THE WOMAN’S AUXILIARY
FOR 1927

January
Annual Meeting, Held in Saint Andrew’s Church 
Celebration of the Holy Communion—10:00 A. M. 
Business meeting, Budget for 1927 accepted.

13 Election of officers.
Speaker: Bishop Darst, on The Bishops’ Crusade.

January
18

Annual Training Institute for Parish Branch 
Officers

St. Peter’s Parish House.
Mrs. T. J. Bigham in charge.

February
3

Regular Monthly Meeting 
Speaker, Miss Grace Lindley, Executive Secretary 

of the Woman’s Auxiliary.

February

The Training Class for Leaders of Discussion 
groups and Study Classes, St. Peter’s Parish House, 
Fifth and Craft Aves., Pittsburgh, February 15th 
and 16th. Sessions each day as follows: 10:00-11:15 
A. M.; 11:30-12:00 M.; 1:00-2:00 P. M.; 1:45-3:30

15
16

P. M. Luncheon will be served at one o’clock by 
the St. Peter’s Guild. Over-night entertainment 
will be provided where desired.

Mrs. J. W. Denness Cooper, Educational Sec­
retary of the Diocese of Western New York, will 
conduct the Class.

March
1

Annual All-Day Sewing and Donation Day 
Saint Margaret Memorial Hospital.

March

2
Ash Wednesday

March Regular Monthly Meeting 
Reports of all committees. Missionary Current

3 events.

April
7

Regular' Monthly Meeting 
Report of the Social Service Committee. Mrs. 

Searles in charge.
Speaker, The Rev. Mr. J. C. H. Sauber.

NOTES
A quiet day will be held during  Lent. D ate to be an ­

nounced later.
The Annual Donation Day will be held a t the Church Hom e 

during May. D ate to be announced later.
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DIOCESAN PROGRAM OF THE WOMAN’S AUXILIARY 
FOR 1927

April
17

Easter Sunday

May
5

Semi-Annual Meeting
Presentation of the Third In-gathering of the 

United Thank Offering.
Speaker, Deaconess, Harriett M. Bedell, St. An­

drew’s School, Stephen’s Village, Fort Yukon, 
Alaska.

June Regular Monthly Meeting 
Student Interest. Speaker from the WhiteheadZ Club.

July No Diocesan Meeting

July
5-15

Conneaut Conference 
Training Class for leaders.
Mission Study Class—Mrs. W. W. Wishart, Leader.

August
September No Diocesan Meetings

October
6

Regular Fall Meeting
Missionary Current Events.

Allotment of Box Work, in charge of Mrs. C. 
L. Peirce, Jr., Supply Secretary.

November Second In-gathering of the United Thank Offering. 
Holy Communion at 10 A. M.

3 Business Meeting.
“Corporate Gift.” Speaker to be announced.

December
1

Monthly Meeting
Presentation of the 1928 Budget. Miss Phillips 

in charge.
Model Annual Report. Mrs. R. S. Armstrong in 

charge.
Reports for 1928 presented.
Ballot for 1928 presented.
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DIOCESIAN OFFICERS-1927

The Bishop
THE RT. REV. ALEXANDER MANN, D. D., LL. D. S.T.D. 

President
MRS. KARL EMMERLING, 5833 Howe Street,

Telephone Mayflower 1959.
Honorary Vice-Presidents

MRS. ALEXANDER MANN, Redeemer Parish, Pittsburgh. 
MRS. F. M. HUTCHINSON, St. Stephen’s Parish, Sewickley. 
MRS. CORTLANDT WHITEHEAD, Greenwich, Connecticutt.

/"MRS. SHIRLEY P. AUSTIN, Calvary Parish, Pittsburgh.
MRS. HOMER A. FLINT, Trinity Parish, Pittsburgh. 

t-^MRS. C. L. PEIRCE, Jr., Redeemer Parish, Pittsburgh, Pa.
MRS. E. J. SEARLES, St. Andrew’s Parish, Pittsburgh.

• J mRS. W. C. HAWLEY, Calvary Parish, Pittsburgh.
MRS. W. A. CORNELIUS, St. Stephen’s Parish, McKeesport. 
MRS. JAMES E. BROWN, St. Stephen’s Parish, Sewickley.

Recording Secretary
l ^ R S .  c. C. BURGESS, 6842 Thomas Boulevard, Tel. Montrose 9893.

Corresponding Secretary
. AtRS. ROBERT ARMSTRONG, 647 Maryland Avenue.

Telephone Mayflower 4907.
Treasurer

MISS MARGARET E. PHILLIPS, 5823 Kentucky Avenue.
Telephone Mayflower 1641.

United Thank Offering Treasurer
MRS. WILLIAM A. CORNELIUS, 1222 W. Park Way, McKeesport.

MRS.
Treasurer of Memorial and Honorary Membership Funds 
H. D. W. ENGLISH, 5462 Fair Oaks Street, Pittsburgh. 

Telephone Hazel 3226.

MRS.
MRS.
MRS.
MRS.

STANDING COMMITTEES 
Devotional

HUGH P. ALLEN, Chairman 
R. L. REGESTER 
RODNEY BRACE 
LOUIS ROTT

Pageantry
MRS. A. W. S. GARDEN, Chairman 
MRS. WALTER RIGGS 
MISS ANNIE SWAN 
MISS HARRIETT BARCLA
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Literature
MRS. GEO. RATCLIFFE, Chairman 

Publicity
MRS. SHIRLEY P. AUSTIN, Chairman

Hospitality
MRS. E. BOSWORTH McCREADY, Chairman 

MRS. HARMAR DENNY, Jr. MRS. A. K. OLIVER 
MRS. JOSEPH H. HOLMES MRS. CAROL FITZHUGH 
MRS. F. C. BILLINGS MRS. JAMES E. BROWN

Corporate Gift
MISS LYDIA FLEMING,

3020 Pioneer Avenue, South Hills Branch 
Gold and Silver Offering 

MRS. S. N. BENHAM, Chairman
Clara Chester Bailey Memorial 

MRS GEORGE A. DICKSON, Chairman 
MRS. CHARLES SCHUMAKER MRS. CHARLES GARLAND 
MRS. L. M. PLUMER MRS. J. J. MILLER
MISS MARGARET E. PHILLIPS MRS. C. C. BURGESS 

MRS. S. N. BENHAM

D E P A R T M E N T S
Educational

MRS. HOMER A. FLINT, Chairman 
ROBERT S. ARMSTRONG MISS CHARLOTTE FORSYTH 
GEO. W. RATCLIFFE MRS. A. W. S. GARDEN 
T. J. BIGHAM MRS. B. J. GUDGE
C. L. PEIRCE, Jr.

MRS. HARRY G. TOMER
Supply

MRS. C. L. PEIRCE, Jr., Sec’y, Telephone Hazel 1666 
MISS HELEN McCREERY 
MRS. C. P. BILLINGS 
MRS. E. W. MUDGE

Social Service
MRS. E. J. SEARLES, Chairman 
MISS CHARLOTTE FORSYTH 
MISS LOU McLAIN 
MRS. WALTER RIGGS

Extension
MRS. W. C. HAWLEY, Chairman

Members at Large 
MRS. MARCELLIN C. ADAMS 
MISS CHARLOTTE E. FORSYTH

Correspondent of Church Periodical Club 
MRS. THOMAS J. FLEMING, 5225 Pembroke Place, Pittsburgh.

MRS.
MRS.
MRS.
MRS.
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ANNUAL MEETING—1927

The 47th Annual Meeting of the Pittsburgh Diocesan Branch of 
the Woman’s Auxiliary to the National Council was held January 
13, 1927, at St. Andrew’s Church.

At ten o’clock, the service of Holy Communion was celebrated by 
Bishop Alexander Mann with Bishop Thomas C. Darst, Dr. John Dows 
Hills and Rev. J. Reginald Moody, assisting.

Mr. Moody, rector of St. Andrew’s Church, welcomed the Auxiliary 
to his Parish.

Bishop Mann made a brief address and in speaking of the Bishops’ 
Crusade felt there was a very strong connection between the mission­
ary work of the church and the Bishops’ Crusade, the idea of the Cru­
sade being to fill the hearts and minds of all our people with a mis­
sionary spirit.

Following the service, Mrs. Emmerling, President, called the business 
meeting to order.

Two hundred and thirty responded to the calling of the Roll, 
representing thirty-three parish branches.

The minutes of the December, 1926, meeting were read by the 
Recording Secretary and were approved after a correction had been 
made in the amount sent by Miss Marguerite Bartberger, Anvik, 
Alaska, to the Clara Chester Bailey Memorial Fund.

Annual reports were read by the Recording Secretary, Mrs. C. 
C. Burgess, the Corresponding Secretary, Mrs. Robert Armstrong; 
the Treasurer, Miss Margaret Phillips, who reported a balance Dec­
ember 31st, of $892.50; the Supply Secretary, Mrs. C. L. Peirce, Jr., the 
Educational Chairman, Mrs. Homer A. Flint. Under Educational Work, 
notices of the Institute were given by Mrs. T. J. Bigham, Chairman of 
the Committee on Institutes. Continuing, Mrs. E. J. Searles re­
ported for the Social Service Department, Mrs. Hawley, Extension, 
Mrs. W. A. Cornelius, Treasurer, for the United Thank Offering, Mrs. 
Shirley P. Austin, Publicity, and Mrs. H. D. W. English, Treasurer, 
read her report for the Sybil Carter Memorial Fund, the Memorial 
Membership Fund and the Honorary Membership Fund.

Mrs. R. L. Regester reported for the Devotional and Resolutions 
Committee; Mrs. A. W. S. Garden, Pageantry; Mrs. George W. Rat­
cliff e, Literature; Mrs. S. N. Benham, the Gold and Silver Sale; Mrs. 
A. K. Oliver, Hospitality; Mrs. Thomas Fleming, the Church Periodic­
al Club; Miss Lydia Fleming, the Corporate Gift, and for the Clara 
Chester Bailey Memorial Fund, Mrs. George A. Dickson, who reported 
a total of $7,836.65.

Mrs. W. C. Hawley then offered the following resolution: Resolved, 
that the Pittsburgh Diocesan Branch of the Woman’s Auxiliary 
establish a Memorial Membership Fund to be used for two scholar­
ships, one in Liberia in memory of Miss Mabel Prothero, and one in 
Porto Rico in memory of Miss Frances Cuddy. Any balance in this 
fund may be used for scholarships by vote of the Auxiliary. Mrs. 
Bigham moved to adopt this resolution as presented. The motion 
carried.

The Budget for the year 1927, was read by Mrs. Emmerling. It was 
moved by Mrs. Benham to accept the budget. The motion carried

The ticket for officers to be voted upon at this meeting was pre-
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sented by Mrs. Rodney Brace, Chairman of the Nominating- Com­
mittee. As there were no nominations from the floor, it was moved 
by Mrs. G. A. Dickson that the nominations be closed. The motion 
carried. Mrs. Benham moved the Secretary cast the ballot for the 
ticket as presented. The motion carried.

The following officers were elected:
Treasurer—Miss Margaret E. Phillips, one year.
Corresponding Secretary—-Mrs. Robert S. Armstrong, three years.
First Vice-President—Mrs. Shirley P. Austin, three years.
Second Vice-President—Mrs. Shirley P. Austin.
Third Vice-President—Mrs. C. L. Peirce, Jr., three years.
Members-at-Large—Mrs. Marcellin C. Adams, Miss Charlotte E. 

Forsyth, three years.
Mrs. Emmerling then spoke of the Bishop’s Crusade, asking the 

women of the Auxiliary to give spiritual support to Miss Grace 
Bindley, who is to come here as one of the Crusaders and also to 
help the Crusaders by attending and urging others to attend the 
meetings and conferences.

The matter of a piano for Miss Skiles was brought before the 
Auxiliary, Mrs. Emmerling hoping support would be given to the 
decision of the Board to provide a piano for Miss Skiles. Immediately, 
sufficient pledges were given to cover the original cost of the piano 
and the freight to Kioto, Japan.

The announcements were made by the President of the All Day 
Sewing at the St. Margaret Memorial Hospital on Shrove, Tuesday, 
March 1st; Institute, January 18th at St. Peter’s Church; Missionary 
Training Classes, February 15th and 16th, at St. Peter’s Church, and 
Miss Grace Lindley’s visit to the Auxiliary, February 3rd.

This concluded the business for the day.
Noon-day recess followed. Lunch was served in the Parish House.
Following the recess, Mrs. Emmerling introduced the Rt. Rev. 

Thomas Campbell Darst, D. D., the sponsor and originator of the 
Bishops’ Crusade and Chairman of the National Commission on 
Evangelism, who addressed the Auxiliary.

The afternoon session was brought to a close with the singing of 
a hymn, prayers and benediction.

(Mrs. C. C.) MARCIA R. BURGESS,
Recording Secretary.

ANNUAL REPORT OF RECORDING SECRETARY 
-----  1926 -----

The Woman’s Auxiliary held their Annual, regular monthly meet­
ings, Two United Thank Offering Ingatherings, .a special meeting 
in the interest of Ruling School, Missionary Training classes, In­
stitute, Missionary Current Events classes and Two Quiet Days dur­
ing the year 1926.

The Annual meeting was held at St. Luke’s Church. It was at this 
meeting that Bishop Mann expressed his hope that a memorial fund 
be raised to perpetuate the memory of Mrs. Charles Bailey, this Fund 
to be held in trust in this Diocese.

The Rt. Rev. Walter H. Overs, formerly Bishop of Liberia, Mr. E.
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Walter Roberts, the originator of the little blue boxes, Rev. J. O. 
Blanton, Principal of the Voorhes School, Bishop and Mrs. N. S. 
Thomas of Wyoming, the Rev. E'. D. Kizer, formerly of South 
America, Mrs. P. G. Kammerer, Trinity Church, Miss Mary Austin, 
Ex-Secretary for Pennsylvania on Penal Affairs, Mrs. Charles Pan­
coast, Philadelphia, Miss Charlotte Forsythe, Superintendent of the 
Department of Religious Education, Miss Marjorie Nutall, President 
of the Whitehead Club, the Rev. and Mrs. John Magee, of Nanking, 
G"*na’ M-*ss Helen Skiles, Missionary from Kioto, Japan, Dr. Homer 
Flint, Executive Secretary and Treasurer of the Diocese, Dean White, 

Trinity Cathedral, Cleveland, and the Rev. Edgar Jones, Rector 
of St. Thomas Church, Oakmont, were the special speakers.

In the death of Miss Jane Cuddy, the Auxiliary suffered a great 
*°ss -on November 8, 1926. Miss Cuddy was the United Thank 
Offering Treasurer for many years.

The average attendance for the year was 114, an increase over 
the preceding year. Forty-five parish branches were represented, 
four names being added to the Roll, the Junior Circle of St. Ann’s 
Guild, Calvary; St. Mary’s, Braddock, St. Paul’s Monongahela, and 
St. Paul’s, Mt. Lebanon.

Respectfully submitted,
MARCIA R. BURGESS,

Recording Secretary.

S e ria l Manila of %  a Auxiliary
THE UNITED THANK OFFERING

This great gift of the Women of the Auxiliary is presented every 
three years, at the time of General Convention. The offering is given 
through the blue boxes and the contents gathered by the Parish 
Branch Treasurers, just before the Diocesan In-gatherings in May 
and November. It is the hope of the Auxiliary that every Parish 
treasuier of the United Thank Offering will try to give every woman 
m her Parish an opportunity to share in this Offering.

CORPORATE GIFT
The Corporate Gift is the $100,000 Gift, which the Woman’s Aux­

iliary at New Orleans, voted to give toward the advance work of the 
Church during the next three years. It will take the place of the 
old Auxiliary Special and will benefit the following Institutions*
St. Agnes School K yoto....... .............................. $25,000.00
St. Timothy’s Hospital, L iberia..........................  20,000.00
Holy Trinity Church, Port au Prince, Haiti . . . .  12,000.00
Church at Baguio, Phillipines............................  18,000.00
St. Mark’s School, A laska.................................. 15,000.00
Church, Livramento, B raz il................................  8J)Oo!oO

Total ......................................................  —--------  $98,000.00
Share of Diocese of Pittsburgh, about $3,000.00.

CLARA CHESTER BAILEY MEMORIAL
This uniqiie, perpetual memorial to Mrs. Charles Bailey, the be­

loved President of the Auxiliary, who died October 23, 1925, when
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completed, will amount to $20,000.00, and is a joint gift of Mrs. Bailey’s 
children and the women of the Auxiliary. The Fund will be held in 
trust by the Diocesan Board of Trustees and the interest will be voted 
annually for the missionary work of the Church to which Mrs. Bailey 
during her lifetime contributed so generously.

MEMORIAL MEMBERSHIPS FUND
At the Annual meeting of the Woman’s Auxiliary, held January 

13, 1927, the following resolution was passed:
“Resolved: That the Pittsburgh Diocesan Branch of the Woman’s 
Auxiliary establish a Memorial Membership Fund, to be used for two 
scholarships, one in Liberia, in memory of Miss Mabel Prothero, and 
one in Porto Rico, in memory of Miss Frances Cuddy. Any balance in 
this Fund may be used for scholarships by vote of the Auxiliary.” 

These Memorial Memberships, 6f five dollars a year, are taken out 
by women of the Auxiliary and sometimes by Parish Branches in 
memory of some dear one, who has passed into Life Eternal. This fund 
creates a beautiful memorial, while at the same time supports through 
its scholarships the education of youth in the mission fields. Mrs. 
H. D. W. English, 5462 Fair Oaks Street, is Treasurer of this Fund, 
and gifts to it may be sent to her.

HONORARY MEMBERSHIP FUND
This fund is made up of gifts of $5.00 a year by those women of the 

church, who are unable to do active work in the Auxiliary, and wish to 
support its activities. This Fund is part of the Contingent Fund.

MRS. H. D. ENGLISH, Treasurer,
5462 Fair Oaks Street.

THE SYBIL CARTER MEMORIAL FUND
Among the many beautiful stories of love and sacrifice of self 

for others, that fill the Missionary pages, none is more interesting 
than that of Miss Sybil Carter who, filled with the love of Christ, 
went abroad and through many weary months of earnest work, fitted 
herself to teach the making of lace. All this was done that she might 
by establishing schools and teaching lace-making to the Indian Women 
of Minnesota, show her loving sympathy for them, and while teaching 
them the beautiful stitches, weave into their lives the wonderful story 
of the Christ Child and His love for them.

During her life it was the privilege of our Branch to pay Miss 
Carter’s salary, and after her death to pay that of Miss Hemmingway, 
her successor. When the nation-wide campaign took over this work 
among the Indians, the Pittsburgh Branch of the Woman’s Auxiliary 
felt unwilling to discontinue this Fund, so it has remained one of 
our Special Funds, through the channels of which extra help and 
comfort go to women workers in the Indian field.

MRS. H. D. W. ENGLISH, Treasurer,
5462 Fair Oaks Street.
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TREASURER’S REPORT 

Receipts
January 9, 1926—Balance in Bank ...................$1,344.55
Gold and Silver Offering...................................... 4,091.22
Collection Annual Meeting for Diocesan Missions 92.78
Collection Quiet Day ................... .......................... 16.65
Percentages on Budget from Parishes ...............  4,423.00
Repayment for Suits and Materials ................... 297.11
Contributions for Special Objects ....................... 879.10
From Mrs. English, T reasurer................    1,450.00
Annual Dues from Parish Branches .................  106.20
Contributions for Miss Skiles’ P iano ...................  25.00
Coupon ..........................................      10.62

Total ...............................................................................  $12,736.23

Disbursements
Homer A. Flint, Treas. for Diocesan Missions.. $ 92.78
Lewis B. Franklin, Treas. for Gold and Silver

Offering ................   4,091.22
Expenses of Supply Room ..................................  3,992.55
Printing Postage, U. T. O. Expenses.................  257.39
Memorial Scholarship, Miss Prothero, Africa .. 100.00
Memorial Scholarship, Miss Cuddy, Porto Rico.. 100.00
Bishop Thom as......................................................  675.00
Bishop Burleson...............................    300.00
Voorhees School, South Carolina........................  100.00
Divinity School, Greeley, Colorado ..................... 100.00
School in Liberia ................................................... 100.00
Scholarship, Alaska .............................................  225.00
Hooker School, Mexico .................................  225.00
Kuling School, China ........................................... 125.00
New Building for Kuling School ....................... 221.10
Deaconess Fueller, China .......................... . ' . . . .  50.00
Church Institute for Negroes ............................... 10.00
Seaman’s Church Institute ..................................  10.00
Miss M onteiro............................................   10.00
Miss Riddell’s Leper Hospital, J a p a n .................  41.00
Hospital of the Good Shepherd, Fort Defiance .. 50.00
Church Home ............................................    190.50
St. Margaret’s Hospital ...................................... 25.00
St. Barnabas H om e............................................... 200.00
Boys’ Home, Covington, Va................    36.50
Father Takase, J a p a n ........................  10.00
Dues to National Executive Board ...................  35.00
Dues to Provincial Board .................................... 5.00
Expenses Extension Department ....................... 4.45
Educational Committee ........................................ 200.00
Travelling Expenses .............................................  41.16
Advanced from Contingent Fund for Miss Skiles’

Piano .............................................................. 210.00
Refund Acct. Overpayment of D u es...................  10.00
December 31, 1926—-Balance in Bank ...............  892.58

Total ...............................................................................  $12,736.23

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



Pittsburgh Diocesan Branch of the Woman’s Auxiliary 13

SAYINGS ACCOUNT MRS. ORMSBY PHILLIPS MEMORIAL 
HOUSE AT WUCHANG, CHINA

January 9, 1926—Balance in B ank .......................$ 10.15
Interest ............... ..................................................  .35

Total ..............................................................$ 10.50
(Signed) MARGARET E. PHILLIPS, Treasurer. 

January 8, 1927—Audited and found correct.
(Signed) H. A. PHILLIPS.

REPORT OF CORRESPONDING SECRETARY 
January 1, 1926 to January 1, 1927

Notices, Regular Monthly Meetings, Board Meet­
ings, Quiet Days, Special meetings .............  1,154

Annual reports and printed matter ................. 116
Letters .................................................................. 95

Total pieces mail sent our during the year . . . .  1,365
EMMA B. ARMSTRONG.

REPORT OF THE UNITED THANK OFFERING
Ambridge, St. Matthias’ ....................................... $ 13.00
Barnesboro, St. Thomas’ ...................................... 10.48
Beaver Falls, St. Mary’s ...................................... 20.75
Bellevue, Epiphany .......................................  81.82
Blairsville, St. Peter’s ..........................................  14.00
Braddock, St. Mary’s ..........................    11.58
Brownsville, Christ ............................................... 82.88
Butler, St. Peter’s ...........................   83.00
Cadogan, St. Andrew’s ........................................ 9.00'
Canonsburg, St. Thomas’ .................................... 17.85
Carnegie, Atonement ........................  60.27
Charleroi, St. Mary’s ...........................................  20.65
Chickasaw ...........   7.15
Clairton, Transfiguration ....................................   5.23
Crafton, N ativ ity .............     90.21
Duquesne, St. Alban’s .........................................  5.00
Furnace Run ..........................................................  5.31
Georgetown, St. Luke’s .......................................  17.37
Greensburg, Christ ...........   202.95
Homestead, St. Matthew’s .................................... 34.13
Indiana, C h ris t....... ..............................................  25.96
Jeannette, Advent .................................................  18.00
Johnstown, St. Marks ...........................................  75.55
Kittanning, St. Paul’s .........................................  43.81
Knoxville, Incarnation ........................................ 7.00
Latrobe, St. Luke’s ............................................... 11.50
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Leechburg, Holy Innocents .................................. 10.00
Meyersdale, T rin ity ............................................... 1.00
Monessen, Trinity ................................................. 5.40
Monongahela, St. Paul’s .......................................  5.55
Mt. Lebanon, St. Paul’s ....................    32.30
McKeesport, St. Stephen’s .................................... 199.18
McKees Rocks, St. Timothy’s ..............................  11.00
New Brighton, C h ris t...........................................  83.30
Oakmont, St. Thomas’ .........................................  49.75
Pittsburgh, Advent ............................................... 62.65

All Saints ......................................................  133.55
Ascension ..............................  491.00
Calvary ..........................................................  1,320.13
Christ ..............   143.20
Emmanuel ......................................................  75.35
Good Shepherd .................................    25.55
Grace ......,.................................................. 9.00
Holy C ross......................................................  29.43

1 Redeemer ........................................................  158.75
St. Andrew’s ................   175.00
St. James’ Memorial .............: ....................  61.25
St. John’s ........................................................  92.00
St. Luke’s ......................................................  59.50 ,
St. Mary’s M emorial....................   35.00
St. Peter’s ...........   47.20
Trinity .......    458.13

Red Bank, St. Mary’s ...........................................  17.26
Rochester, Trinity ................................................. 9.75
Scottdale, St. Bartholomew’s ................................  35.08
Sewickley, St. Stephen’s ..........................  229.83
Sharpsburg, Trinity .............................................  24.25
Somerset ................................................................ 2.00
Tarentum, St. Barnabas’ ........................    29.14
Uniontown, St. Peter’s .........................................  100.00
Vandergrift, All Saints ................................  5.00
Washington, T rin ity .............................................  77.02
Waynesburg, St. George’s .................................... 12.50
Wilkinsburg, St. Stephen’s .................................. 213.60
Wilmerding, St. Margaret’s ...............................   10.00
Loose Offering .......................................  62.52
Interest .................................................................  74.85

Total .............................................................. ...............  $5,651.42

MRS. WM. A. CORNELIUS, Treasurer.
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ANNUAL REPORT OF MEMORIAL FUNDS 
Sybil Carter Memorial 

Receipts
All Saint’s ........... . .................................... . . . . . $  25.00
Ascension ..............................................................  30.00
Calvary Sisterhood ...................................  182.00
Calvary St. Anne’s G uild...............................   20.00
Calvary Women’s Exchange ................................  50.00
Redeemer ...........................................  5.00
Trinity .................................................................... 15.00
St. Andrew’s ....................................................  40.00
St. James’ Memorial.............................................  5.00
St. Peter’s ........................................   10.00
St. Stephen’s, McKeesport.................................... 5.00
St. Peter’s, Uniontown .........................................  25.00
St. Stephen’s, Sewickley........................................ 10.00
Epiphany, Bellevue ...............................................  2.00
St. Peteir’s, B u tle r .................................................  5.00
St. Mark’s, Johnstown................    5.00
St. Thomas Memorial, Oakmont..........................  18.00
Trinity, Washington .............................................. 1.00

Balance on hand—January 1, 1926 .................  640.00
Total ...............................................................................  $1.093.50

Disbursements
January 13, 1926—Checks to M. E. Phillips,
For Bishop Burleson........................................... $ 300.00
For Bishop Thom as............................................... 300.00
March 6, 1926—For Bishop Thomas...................  300.00

Total ...................................................... . . . . $  900.00

Balance in Bank—January 13, 1927 ...................$ 193.50

HONORARY MEMBERSHIPS
St. Stephen’s, McKeesport

Woman’s A uxiliary...................................... $ 5.00
Calvary—Miss Elizabeth H oag ............................  5.00
Calvary—Mrs. English ____ . . ’............................ 5.00
St. Peter’s, Butler

Mrs. James B raden......................................  5.00
Miss Isabel White ........................................  5.00

Trinity, Washington
Mrs. S. B. Donnen .......................................... 5.00

Epiphany, Bellevue
Mrs. W. A. Chamberlain .............................  5.00
Balance in Bank—January 1, 1926 ...............  20.00
Balance January 13, 1927 ..............................$ 55.00
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MEMORIAL MEMBERSHIPS 
Receipts

All Saint’s ............. ............................................. .$ 40.00
Ascension ........................   40.00
Calvary, Sisterhood...............................   60.00
Calvary, St. Anne’s G uild .................................... 30.00
Calvary Women’s Exchange................................  15.00
St. John’s .............................................................  10.00
Trinity ........................................    30.00
St. James’ Memorial.............................................  5.00
St. Peter’s ..............................................................  10.00
Redeemer ..........................     5.00
St. Mary’s Memorial.............................................  5.00
St. Andrew’s ..........................................................  15.00
Christ Church.....................................  20.00
Nativity, C rafton................................................... 5.00
St. Thomas, Oakmont...........................................  25.00
St. Stephen’s, Sewickley ...................................... 25.00
St. Peter’s, B u tle r............................  5.00
Advent, Dormont ..............      25.00
St. Stephen’s, Wilkinsburg ..................................  5.00
St. Stephen’s, McKeesport.................................... 5.00
Christ, Brownsville ....................   5.00

Balance in Bank—January 1, 1926 .................  435.00

Total ................................................................$ 820.00

Disbursements
Paid M. E. Phillips, Treasurer for Scholarships $ 550.00 

Balance January 13, 1927 ..............................$ 270.00

The Names of Those We Honor is as Follows:
Rt. Rev. Cortlandt Whitehead
Rev. W. T. Grange
Rev. Harry B. Heald
Rev. T. J. Danner
Mrs. Clara Chester Bailey
Mrs. John Easton
Miss Frances Cuddy
Mrs. Ellen C. Richey
Mrs. Mary A. Lang
Mrs. Helen Flint-Rich
Miss Elizabeth Wade
Miss Jacob Wheeler Paul
Mrs. Wm. C. Macrum
Miss Ida Macrum
Mrs. Baldwin
Mrs. Mueller
Miss Catherine Smith
Mrs. Felix R. Brunot
Mrs. B. M. Bredin

Mrs. James H. Childs
Mrs. Anne Burgwin Scully
Mrs. George E. Turner
Mrs. W. H. Singer
Mrs. Ormsby Phillips
Miss Anne Phillips
Miss M. P. Bakewell
Mrs. Benjamin Bakewell
Mrs. Wilson Miller
Miss Mary Lee Fleming
C. L. Peirce, III
Mrs. Ellen Rumsey McLean
Mrs. H. M. Neale
Mrs. Louise Magee Reidle .
Mrs. J. H. Bailey
Mrs. Kate Keith Beeken
Mrs. James H. Mcllvaine
Mrs. Mary Brunot
Mrs. Anne Langley
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Mrs. Mary Newell
Mrs. E. A. Fleming
Mrs. Henrietta W. Mentzell
Mrs. C. C. Hussey
Mrs. Sarah Chatland Lenhart
Miss Mary Louise Hutchinson
Miss Mary Oliver
Miss Mildred Oliver
Mrs. H. Lee Mason
Mrs. Martha Liggett McLain
Mrs. Keren-happuch Coxe
Mrs. Alexander Jay Wurts
Mrs. J. B. Black

Mrs. Charles Neale
Mrs. Reuben Miller
Mrs. S. Jarvis Adams
Mrs. J. Rogers McCreery
Mrs. Henry Brown
Mr. Charles F. Fox
Mrs. Charlotte Martin Wilson
Mrs. William Black
Miss Harriet Way
Mrs. B. C. Jillson
Mrs. Patty Plumer Austin
Mrs. Sarah Chislett Taylor
Mrs. Charles W. Mackey

Respectfuly submitted,
JENNIE P. ENGLISH, Treasurer.

REPORT OF THE EDUCATIONAL DEPARTMENT
The path of the Educational Department has been far from smooth 

during the past year. That the educational work of the Auxiliary 
has not only held its own, but even made some measure of progress 
during the period of temporary leadership, testifies somewhat strik­
ingly to a fine spirit of loyal co-operation on the part of the Aux­
iliary members in general. It testifies even more glowingly, however, 
to the sound foundation laid so painstakingly by the former Chairman, 
Mrs. Adams.

Following her custom a Lenten Information Leaflet, describing the 
places to benefit by the Supply Department, was prepared for distri­
bution early in the year.

A Training Class for Leaders of Discussion Groups was ably con­
ducted by Mrs. Wishart on January, 19-21. Forty women from four­
teen congregations were enrolled, Calvary, Pittsburgh, and Christ, New 
Brighton, sending seven each. Two members of the Lutheran Mission­
ary Society were also present for three sessions. The text-book used 
was “That Freedom”, dealing with the problems of the Church in 
Latin America. While the “follow-up” was not conducted system­
atically, reports indicated that a definite attempt at parish study of 
Latin American problems and opportunities was made by seventeen 
Branches.

On February 11th, at St. Peter’s Parish House, eighty-one women 
representing twenty-six congregations, attended a most satisfactory 
institute for Parish Branch Officers, arranged by Mrs. Bigham. In 
addition to the sectional conferences for the various officers, Mrs. 
Emmerling conducted a general conference with the subject, “Ling- 
ing the Program of the Parish with the Diocesan Program”, while 
Mrs. Hawley conducted a similar conference dealing with “The Aux­
iliary’s Part in the Church’s Program.”

To avoid crowding the monthly meetings of the Diocesan Aux­
iliary, but two Current Events classes were conducted during the 
year, and these where no scheduled speaker had been provided. The 
two were cared for by Mrs. Hawley and Mrs. Bigham.

Several Books essential to Missionary study have been added to the 
Diocesan Lending Library.

A contribution of $25.00 was made by the Department toward the 
expenses of a Mission Study Leader at the Conneaut Conference; and
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one of $60.00 toward the expenses of a young woman student from the 
University of Pittsburgh to the National Student Conference at Chi­
cago in December.

SPEAKERS’ BUREAU
A growing enterprise is the Speakers’ Bureau, which aims to de­

velop a corps of specialists, each of whom shall be capable of handling 
one or more subjects as called for. The card index contains at pres­
ent eighteen names, and during the year the Bureau has responded 
more or less directly to between twenty-five and thirty calls.

Two meetings of the entire Department were held, one in May, 
after Mrs. Adams’ return to the Diocese, the second in December.

Respectfully submitted,
(signed) THEODORA M. FLINT, Chairman.

REPORT OF THE SUPPLY SECRETARY 
Boxes Sent by Pittsburgh Diocese

Rev. Herbert H. Welsh, Canon Ball, N. D...........$ 243.26
Rev. John Morgan Williams, Boone, Io w a ........ 100.69
Rev. Ramon, Cortez, Ponce P. R.......................... 474.48
Rev.E. M. Parkman, Montgomery, Ala, extra

on box ........................ ..................................  1.50
Rev. W. H. Marshall, Ft. Valley, Ga....................  253.69
Rev. Kah-O-Sed, Waubun, Minn. .......................  148.46
Suits and Underwear for Two Catechists 

Harry Little Soldier, Pine Ridge Agency, S. D. 
Hamington Brings the Pipe, Mission S. D. . . .  64.00

Christmas boxes for the following women Mis­
sionaries .......................................................

Miss Alice Wisnant, Morganton, N. C............ .
Miss Gene Smith, State Farm, Va......................
Miss Frederica Smith, Kyoto, J a p a n .................
Miss Gertrude Selzer, Wusih, China .................
Miss Lossie de H. Cotchett, Nenana, Alaska.. . .
Mrs. Emily J. Johnson, Columbia, S. C..............
Mrs. W. J. Herritage, Edenton, N. C..................
Deaconess E. G. Newbold, Rye, N. Y.................... 45.69

Total ...........................................................................  $ 1,331.77
St. Luke’s Hospital, Tokyo, Japan, surgical dres­

sings ................................................................ $1,491.61
St. Luke’s Hospital, Tokyo, Japan, dispensary

supplies ..................    1,967.59
St. Lukes’ Hospital, Freight and Handling and

Insurance ......................................................  292.73
Good Shepherd School, Penland, N. C., Blankets,

Sheets, etc........................................................ 245.43
Good Shepherd School, Penland, N. C., Made-up

Clothing .....................................    829.25
Good Shepherd School, Clothing from A. S. Co... 323.64
Fort Valley School, Ft. Valley, Ga., Made-up

Clothing ........................   838.15
Fort Valley School, Ft. Valley, Ga., Arbuthnot,

Stephenson Co........ ....................................... 308.90
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St. Andrew’s Mission, Alaska, Made-up Clothing 296.45
St. Andrew’s Mission, Alaska, Made-up Clothing

A. S. Co.....................   104.21
Freight and Handling on Above Paid to A. S.

Norton ..............       33.99
Gaudet School, New Orleans, Ala........................  108.12
Holy Trinity Mission, Glendale Springs N. C.,

Second-hand Clothing.....................................  191.68
Total ............................................................. ...............

Grand T o ta l..................................... $ 7,031.75 
$ 8,363.82

REPORT OF THE SOCIAL SERVICE DEPARTMENT
The Social Service activities of the Woman’s Auxiliary are di­

vided into two classes.
First. Activity in the church organizations doing welfare work.
Secondly. Activity in other organizations engaged in social welfare 

work and not necessarily connected with the church.
Service and gifts to the church organizations are as follows: 

m , ,  , __ . Box work Cash
St. Margaret Memorial Hospital .....................$ 725.49 $ 690.50
St. Barnabas H om e..................................... . ....... 567.08 969.50
The Church H om e................. ...............................  759.25 2,097.00

Totals .. ............. ......................................$2,051.82 $3,757.00
lne other welfare organizations not directly connected to any church 

and to which the Parish Branches of the Woman’s Auxiliary con­
tributed are listed below and may be rightly classed as distinctly 
Social Service.

WORK
Second-hand Clothes to Missions:

Missions Diocesan, Bellevue........................ $ 5.00
Social Service, Carnegie ..............................  5.00

Kingsley House ...................................................  11.25
Improvement of the Poor Association...............  23̂ 40
Magee Hospital, Trinity .......................... ..........  10.40
Butler Street Bath-house, St. Jam es ................... 10.00
Improvement of the Poor Association, Womans’

Exchange of Calvary ............. ..................... 2,022.00

Total .........   $2,086.05
Ca s h

Y. W. C. Association, McKeesport .....................$ 10.00
Y. W. C. Association, W ilkinsburg..................... 5.00
Home for Aged and Infirm Colored Women,

Holy Cross ....................................................  10.00
Babies’ Home Association, St. Andrew’s .........  5.43
Social Service, Calvary Sisterhood ..............   172.26
British Miners’ Families, Johnstown .................  5.00

Total .................... ................................ . .........$ 207.69
Total in Box Work .....................................................
Total in C ash ......... ....................................... $4,137.87

3,964.69

........................  $ 8,102.56
MRS. E. J. SEARLES.

Grand Total
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EXTENSION DEPARTMENT
As chairman of the Extension Department I wish to report that we 

have sent out one hundred letters to the outlying parishes and missions 
and have visited one parish.

MRS. W. C. HAWLEY, Chairman,
MISS CHARLOTTE FORSYTH 
MRS. MARGARET H. ELY, Sec’y.

REPORT OF DEVOTIONAL COMMITTEE FOR 1926
The Devotional Committee had charge of the following meetings: 

March 4th—Mrs. Louis Rott.
June 3rd—Mrs. Rodney Brace.
October 7th—Mrs. H. P. Allen.
December 2nd—Mrs. Rodney Brace.

On Shrove Tuesday, in Calvary Church, Pittsburgh was held a 
Quiet Day with the Very Rev. Dr. F. S. White, Dean of Trinity 
Cathedral, Cleveland, in charge. On October 15th, in St. Stephen’s 
Church, Wilkinsburg, another Quiet Day was held with the Rev. Dr. 
Edgar Jones of St. Thomas Church, Oakmont, in charge.

During the year the Resolutions Committee was merged with the 
Devotional Committee and their first work was a Memorial to Miss 
Jane Cuddy, Diocesan United Thank Offering Custodian, who passed 
into Life Eternal on November 8, 1926.

FANNIE S. ALLEN, Chairman.

REPORT OF CHURCH LITERATURE COMMITTEE
January 11, 1927

Balance in Bank, January 11, 1926 ...................$ 85.25
Receipts

Money from Diocesan Women’s Auxiliary Bud­
get ..................................................................$ 200.00

Money from Sale of Books, Calendars, e tc . ........ 144.14
T o ta l ................................; ..............................$ 344.14

Disbursements
Expenses Educational Institute ........................ $ 54.89
Toward Expenses Woman’s Auxiliary Leader,

Conneaut Conference .................................... 25.00
Dep’t  Religious Education for National Student

Conference......................................................  50.00
214 Mission Study Books ................................ 88.54

1,980 Leaflets ......................................................... 11.45
29 Missionary Calendars ................................  11.60
44 Church Periodicals .....................   44.00

429.39

$ 285 48
Balance in Bank, January 11, 1927 .....................$ 143.91 $ 429.39

The Church Literature Committee solicit subscriptions to all Church 
Periodicals, especially “The Spirit of Missions”, and “The Church 
News”. Let us have all your renewals.
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A supply of Mission Study Books and Calendars is on hand in the 
Church Rooms at Trinity House. Mail or phone orders to the chair­
man, Church Literature Committee, at 6861 Penn Avenue, Pittsburgh, 
Phone Montrose 8870.

MRS. GEO. W. RATCLIFFE, Chairman.

REPORT OF PUBLICITY COMMITTEE
After Mrs. James’ resignation, the work of the Publicity Chairman 

was carried on by the President, Mrs. Emmerling, and the Corres­
ponding Secretary, Mrs. Armstrong, until November, when the pres­
ent chairman assumed the duties of the office.

Each month notices of the Auxiliary meetings have been sent to 
the Pittsburgh newspapers for publication the day before each 
meeting.

Short accounts of the meetings, touching on the points of most 
interest to everyone, have been sent each month to the “Church News.” 

MRS. SHIRLEY P. AUSTIN, Chairman.

HOSPITALITY COMMITTEE
Guest From

Mrs. W. W. Wishart,
Westfield, N. Y.

Rev. Mr. and Mrs. Lee,
Ruling School 

Mrs. Charles Pancoast

Entertained by 

Mrs. Silas Benham 

Mrs. Cornelius Scully

Philadelphia
Rt. Rev. Nathaniel Thomas,

Wyoming
Miss Helen Skiles, Kyoto, Japan

Mrs. Harmar Denny, Jr.

Mrs. H. D. W. English
f Mrs. Karl Emmerling 
l Miss Lydia Fleming

MRS. HARMAR DENNY, Jr., Chairman.

CLARA CHESTER BAILEY MEMORIAL FUND 

January 17, 1927

Cash Pledges
Anvick, Alaska, Christ Church Mission, Miss

Marguerite Bartberger ...............................$ 20.00
Flower Fund—Woman’s Auxiliary ..................... 25.00
Ambridge—St. Matthias’ ...................................... 18.75 6.25
Brownsville—Christ Church ..............................  40.00
Butler—St. Peters’ ...............................................  80.00
Canonsburg—St. Thomas .................................... 15.00
Carnegie—Atonement .......................................... 11.00 15.00
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Grafton—Nativity .........................................
Greensburg—Christ Church ........................
Johnstown—St. Marks’ ......................
McKeesport—St. Stephens’ ..........................
Monessen—Trinity ................. .....................
Oakmont—St. Thomas’ ................................
Pittsburgh

Advent .......................................................
All Saints’ ...................................................
Ascension ...................................................
Ascension, St. Hilda Guild .....................
Calvary—St. Anne G uild ............. ............

“ Sisterhood ............. ....................
Service Guild ............................

“ Woman’s Exchange .................
“ Special M. D...............................

Christ Church.............................................
Emmanuel ...................................................
Epiphany ....................................................
Mt. Washington—Grace ..........................
Holy Cross .................................................
Redeemer ..................................... ^ ..........
St. Andrews’ .............................................
St. James’ ...................................................
St. John’s ................... . ........................
St. Luke’s ...................... ...........................
St. Peter’s ............... ..................................
Trinity ......................................................

Sewickley—St. Stephen’s ..............................
Scottdale—St. Bartholomew’s ......................
Uniontown—St. Peter’s ...............................
Washington—Trinity ....................................
Wilkinsburg—St. Stephen’s ........................
Interest Accumulation, E. E. Savings and Trust, 

to October 1, 1926 ........................ ..

Deduct Expense Bill Printing

215.50
265.00
25.00 25.00
12.00 25.00

25.00
213.00

$ 115.00 
126.00

1.159.00
52.00

1.030.00
1.123.00

50.00
25.00
25.00

5.00

10.00
55.00

103.62
25.00

15.00
255.00 100.00
407.00

50.00
154.00
200.00
25.00 

725.00

93.00

$ 305.00
45.00
15.00
35.00

5.00 500.00

92.32

. 7,142.19 $ 819.25
34.90

$7,107.29. 819.25

Total Cash and Pledges $7,926.54

Respectfully submitted,
MRS. GEORGE A. DICKSON, Chairman.
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REPORT OF THE CORPORATE GIFT FUND
Bellevue—Epiphany ......................
Butler—St. Peter’s ..........................
Greensburg—Christ Church ...........
Pittsburgh—Advent ........... ..........

Ascension—Woman’s Guild .. 
Calvary—St. Anne’s Guild ..

Church Service Guild
Emmanuel ................................
St. Andrew’s ..........................
St. John’s ................................
St. James’ Memorial ..............
St. Luke’s ........... • • • : : .........■
Trinity, Woman’s Auxiliary ..

Scottdale—St. Bartholomew’s -----
Washington, Trinity ......................
Wilkinsburg—St. Stephen’s .. . . . .

$ 30.00
10.00 
20.00 
10.00
83.00 

100.00
20.00 
26.66 
80.00 
10.00 
20.00 
10.00
50.00 
5.00

10.00 
50.00

Total .....................$ 534.66
LYDIA E. FLEMING,

Diocesan Treasurer, of the Corporate Gift Fund.

REPORT OF CHURCH PERIODICAL CLUB
The Church Periodical Club of this Diocese now has only 33 active 

branches. During the year they raised $85.00 for the medcial library 
at St. Luke’s, Tokyo; $21.00 for Fort Valley School for Negroes; $15.00 
for the Hooker School, Mexico City; and $12.00 for St. James’ School, 
at Wuhu, China, for their libraries. These were the objects selected
by headquarters. . ,

Through gifts from individuals we sent a direct magazine sub­
scription to each of the 16 deaf and dumb Episcopal clergymen; and 
to 25 forest rangers’ wives, in especially lonely stations; as well as 
$13.00 to the Rev. R. Thornton, of Cuba. The regular work of supply­
ing old periodicals to missionaries, isolated people and local institutions 
has continued. We sent 16,000 old and 1,000 new Christmas cards.

The $100.00 from the diocese was used for postage, scrap-books 
and for magazine subscriptions for 6 missionaries formerly from 
here. We also sent from this fund $25.00 to Bishop Campbell, and 
$10.00 to Bishop Carson. Respectfully submitted, 

MARGARET E. B. FLEMING,
(Mrs. THOMAS FLEMING, Jr.), 

Diocesan Director.

WOMAN’S AUXILIARY—DIOCESE OF PITTSBURGH
Budget—1927

Alaska Scholarship .................... ..............
•Hooker School, Mexico .............................
Educational Committee ............................
Social Service Committee ....... ................
Ruling School .............................................
Contingent Fund .......................................
Supply Room ............... • ................ .........

Total .......................................

$ 200.00 
200.00 
200.00 
100.00 
100.00 
500.00 

2,700.00
4,000.00
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Percentage of Parish Branches
Ambridge, St. Matthias’ ...................................................................  Vk
Bellevue, E piphany......... . ...........*.....................................................  3
Brownsville, Christ Church ................................................................  1
Butler, S. Peter’s .................... . .................... .....................................  1
Canonsburg, St. Thomas’ .................................................................... 3/4
Carnegie, Atonement...........................................................................  Vz
Crafton, N ativ ity ................................................................................  2
Greensburg, Christ Church ................................................................  2
Homestead, St. Matthews’ ..................   V2
Jeannette, Church of the A dvent.................................................... • %
Johnstown, St. Mark’s .........................................................    2
McKeesport, St. Stephen’s ................    3
Monessen, Trinity ...........   Vs
Monongahela, St. Paul’s ............................................. . ......................  Vs
Mt. Lebanon, St. Paul’s .....................................................................  Vl
New Brighton, Christ Church........................................... '...............  Vz
Oakmont, St. Thomas’ .......................................................................  4
Pittsburgh, All Saints’ .....................................................................  1

Advent ...........................................................................  1
Ascension

Woman’s G uild ..............   10
St. Hilda’s Guild ..........................................................  5

Calvary
Sisterhood .....................................................................  10
St. Anne’s Guild ...........................................   10
Church Service Guild ................................................... 2
Woman’s Exchange...........................................   2%

Christ Church...............................   1
Emmanuel .............................................................................  2
Holy Cross ...........................................................   Vz
Incarnation .......................       Vi
Grace ..............     Vz
Redeemer ............ ; ............................... ......................... 3
St. Andrew’s .........................................................    8
St. John’s ..............................................   %
St. James’ Memorial ..................................................   2
St. Mary’s M emorial................................................   lA
St. Peter’s ............................................. "..............................  2
St. Luke’s ...................................................................    %
St. Mark’s ...................................................................   V\
Trinity

Woman’s Auxiliary ...............................................  5
Y. W. Guild ............................................................  V4

Sandy Creek, St. Thomas’ .................................................................. Vb
Scottdale, St. Bartholomew’̂ ............................................   Vi
Sewickley, St. Stephen’s ...................................................................  8
Tarentum, St. Barnabas’ ................    Vz
Uniontown, St. Peter’s ........................     1
Washington, Trinity ...........................................................................  1
Wilkinsburg, St. Stephen’s .....................................   5

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



Pittsburgh Diocesan Branch of the Woman's Auxiliary 25

REPORT OF PARISH BRANCHES 
Ambridge—St. Mathias 

CASH
Budget ........... .............. . . . . ..........................$ 5.00
United Thank Offering ................   13.00

Total ...................................................... ...............  ? 18.00
Bellevue—Epiphany

Ft. Valley School, Ga.....................................$ 64.80
Church Home ................    14.40
Social Service..................    50.00

Total  ..............................................................  ? 129.20
CASH

Budget ......................................................$ 120.00
United Thank Offering ................................  80.00
Sybil Carter Memorial Fund ...............   2.00
Clara Chester Bailey M emorial......... .........  92.62
Corporate Gift ............................................... 30.00
Annual D ues..........................................   2.00
Piano, Miss Skiles .............   5.00

Total .................................................. ...............  ? 331.62

Brownsville—Christ Church 
BOXES
Supply Department Allotment ................... $ 21.00
CASH
Budget .............................................................$ 40.00
Annual D u es...................................    1-00
United Thank Offering..................................  82.88
Memorial Memberships ................................  5.00
Clara Chester Bailey Memorial .................  40.00
Anna Cox Beazell, Scholarship ...................  57.00

Total .......................................................$ 225.88

Braddock—St. Mary’s 
CASH
Annual Dues .................................................. $ 1*00
United Thank Offering..................................  6.58
Memorial Membership .................................. 5.00
St. Margaret’s H ospital................................  5.00

Total .................................................... ••-----------
Butler—St. Peter’s 

BOXES
Ft. Valley School, Ga....................... .............. $ 25.00
St. Barnabas Home.......................................  100.00
Social Service Work.........................................  20.00

Total ........................................................ ...............

$ 460.82

$ 21.00

$ 246.88

$ 17.58

? 145.00
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CASH
Budget .................... .......................................$ 40.00
United Thank Offering.................................. 83.00
Memorial Membership .................................. 5.00
Honorary Membership .................................. 10.00
Sybil Carter Memorial .................................. 5.00
St. Barnabas H om e.......................................  110.00
Clara Chester Bailey Memorial ................... 75.00
Corporate Gift .............................................  10.00
Annual D u es................................................... 1.00
St. Luke’s Mission, Minnesota ..................... 2.00
La Crosse Mission, California....................... 1.00
Community Work .........................................  5.00

Total ........................................................ $ 347.00

$ 492.00

Canonsburg—St. Thomas’
BOXES
St. Andrew’s Mission, Alaska .....................$ 12.00
St. Luke’s Hospital, Tokyo, J a p a n .............  10.00
Church Home ............................   10.00

Total ......................................................................  $ 32.00
CASH
Budget ............................................................$ 10.00
United Thank Offering ................................  17,89
Clara Chester Bailey Memorial...................  15.00

Total ......................................... .............. —i--------  $ 42.89

$ 74.89
Carnegie—Atonement 

BOXES
Ft. Valley School, Ga..................................... $ 14.72
St. Margaret Hospital ................................. 23.15
St. Barnabas Home ...........................   12.00

Total ...................................................... ...............  $ 49.87
CASH
Budget ............................................................ $ 20.00
United Thank Offering.................................. 60.27
St. Barnabas Home .....................................  5.00
Church Home ...................................    5.00
Clara Chester Bailey Memorial.............  10.00
Social Service ............................................... 5.00
Annual D u es................................................    1.00

Total  ..............................................................  $ 106.27

$ 156.14
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Crafton—Nativity 

BOXES
Goochland Mission ............................ . ...........$ 5.25
State Farm, Va.............. -................. ..............
Holy Trinity Mission, Glendale Springs, N.

C., (cost of sending) .............  .65
Standing Rock Mission, Wakpala, S. D......... 14.00
Gaudet School ............................................... 13.00
Penland School......................   27.00
St. Margaret Hospital .................................. 60.35
Church Home ........................  78.82

Total ....... .................................... .......... ............... $ 199.07

CASH
Budget ............................................................$ 80.00
United Thank Offering . . . .  r ....................... 90.00
Memorial Membership .......................... • • • ■ 5.00
Church Home .......................................... 5.00
Clara Chester Bailey Memorial ..................... 215.00
Annual Dues ................................................... 2.00

Total .......................- ............................................. 397.00

$ 596.07

Duquesne—St. Alban’s 

BOXES
Supply Department Allotm ent.....................$ 9.00
St. Margaret’s Hospital................................  100.00
Church Home ............................   35.00
Community Work ...........   25.00

Total ........................................................ —---------
CASH
United Thank Offering ................................$ 5.00
Church Home .................................................  10.50
Clara Chester Bailey Memorial F u n d .........  5.00

Total ...................................................... ...............

Greensburg—Christ Church 
BOXES
Miss Gertrude Selzer, Wusih, China ......... $ 8.85
Ft. Valley School, Ga. .......................... .......  14.42
Holy Trinity Mission, Glendale Springs,

(cost of freight) ................................. 5.94
St. Margaret’s Hospital ..............................  5.80
St. Luke’s Hospital, Tokio, Japan ................ 3.60

Total ...................................................................

$ 169.00

$ 20.50

$ 189.50

$ 38.61
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CASH
Budget ...................................................... . $ 80.00
United Thank Offering ................................  202.95
Clara Chester Bailey Memorial ...................  265.00
Corporate G i f t ............................................... 20.00
Annual D u es................................................... 2.00
Miss Helen Skiles .........................................  20.00

Total ...................................................... ...............

Homestead—St. Matthew’s
BOXES
Good Shepherd School, Penland, N. C.......... $ 10.00
CASH
Budget ............................................................ $ 20.00
Annual Dues ................................................. 1.00
United Thank Offering ......... ....................  34.13

Total ...................................................... ...............

Jeannette—Advent
CASH
Budget ..............................................................$ 5.00
United Thank Offering ..................................  6.22

Total ...................................................... ...............

Johnstown—St. Mark’s 
BOXES
Good Shepherd School, Penland, N. C...........$ 12.00
St. Barnabas Home .......................................  25.00
Church Home .................................................  30.00

Total ........................................................ ...............
CASH
Budget ............................................................$ 80.00
United Thank Offering..................................  70.41
Sybil Carter Memorial F u n d ....................... 5.00
St. Margaret Hospital ................................  25.00
St. Barnabas Home ...................................... 25.00
Church Home ................................................. 5.00
Clara Chester Bailey Memorial .................  25.00
St. Luke’s Mission, Winber ........................  100.00
Holy Trinity, Decatur, Ga............................  1.00
Annual Dues ...............................................  1.00
Social Service Work ...................................... 5.00

Total ........................................................ ...............

$ 589.95

$ 628.56

$ 10.00

$ 55.13

$ 65.13

$ 11.22

$ 67.00

$ 342.41

$ 409.41
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Knoxville—Incarnation 
BOXES
Good Shepherd School 
CASH
Budget ........................
United Thank Offering 

Total ...................

Monessen—Trinity Mission 
BOXES
St. Luke’s Hospital, Tokyo, Japan
Ft. Valley School, Ga....................

Total .......................... ..........
CASH
United Thank Offering.................

McKeesport—St. Stephen’s 
BOXES
Good Shepherd ..............................
Ft. Valley School, Ga....................
St. Luke’s Hospital, Tokio, Japan
St. Margaret’s Hospital .............
St. Barnabas’ Home .....................
Church Home , ..............................

Total .................................
CASH
Budget ...........................................
United Thank Offering ...............
Honorary Membership ...............
Sybil Carter Memorial Fund . . . .  
Clara Chester ailey Memorial . . .
Community Work .........................

Total .....................................

Mt. Lebanon—St. Paul’s 
BOXES
Church Home .............
CASH
Budget ......... .............
Annual Dues .............
United Thank Offering 

Total ....................

15.00 $ 15.00

20.00
7.00

------  $ 27.00

$ 42.00

15.00
10.00
------  $ 25.00

5.40 $ 5.40

$ 30.40

43.75
48.00 
87.50 
46.12
36.00
30.00
------  $ 291.37

121.00
199.18

5.00
5.00

17.00
10.00

-------  $ 357.18

$ 648.55

88.00 $ 88.00

10.00
1.00

34.77
------  ? 45.77

$ 133.77
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New Brighton—Christ Church
BOXES
St. Andrew’s Mission, Alaska ...................... $ 6.00
Ft. Valley School, Ga.....................................  12.00

Total ......................................... ..........................  $ 18.00
CASH
Budget ............................................. ..............$ 20.00
Annual D u es....... ........................................... 1.00
United Thank Offering.................................. 83.17

Total ...................................................... ...............  ? 104.17

$ 122.17
Oakmont—St. Thomas’

Rev. H. H. Welsh, Cannon Ball, S. D...........$ 237.94
Miss Alice Whisnam, Morgantown, N. C. . . .  5.00
Cost of Sending.............................................  8.05
Ft. Valley School, Ga....................................   40.50
Good Shepherd School, Panland, N. C........... 60.00
St. Margaret’s Hospital ..............................  23.42
St. Barnabas’ Home ...................................... 24.81
Church Home ................................................. 22.00

Total ........................................................ ...............  $ 421.72
CASH
Budget .......................................................... . $ 160.00
United Thank Offering .........   49.75
Memorial Memberships ................................  25.00
Sybil Carter Memorial Fund ......................  18.00
St. Margaret’s Hospital ..............................  5.00
Clara Chester Bailey Memorial .................. 213.00
Boy’s School, Covington, Va.......................... 35.50
Annual D ues................................................... 1.00

Total ........................................................ ...............  $ 507.25

$ 928.97
Pittsburgh—Advent

BOXES
Ft. Valley School, Ga.................. .................. $ 22.15
St. Andrew’s Missions, Alaska ...................  5.20
St. Margaret’s Hospital ..............................  6.00
St. Barnabas’ Home ......................................  3.00

Total ........................................................ ...............
CASH
Budget ............................................................$ 40.00
United Thank Offering ................................  30.20
Memorial Memberships ................................  25.00
Clara Chester Bailey Memorial .................  110.00
Corporate Gift ...............................................  10.00
Annual Dues ....................................... j . . . .  4.00

Total ........................................................ ...............

$ 36.35

$ 219.20

$ 255.55
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Pittsburgh—All Saint’s
Deaconess Newbold, Rye, N. Y.................... $ 5.00
St. Luke’s Hospital, Tokyo, Japan .............  4.80
St. Andrew’s Mission, Alaska ...........  6.00

Total ........................................................ ...............  $ 15.80
CASH
Budget ............................................................$ 40.00
United Thank Offering ................................  135.55
Memorial Memberships ................................ 40.00
Sybil Carter Memorial .................................. 25.00
Annual D u es................................................... 1.00
St. Margaret’s Hospital ..............................  103.00
St. Barnabas’ Home .....................................  597.92
Church Home ................................................. 700.00
Clara Chester Bailey M emorial................... 126.00

Total ............................ ........................... ...............  $ 1,766.47

$ 1,782.27
Pittsbuurgh—Ascension—Woman’s Guild 

BOXES
Rev. Ramon Cortes, Ponce, Porto R ico___$ 474.48
Rev. E. M. Parkman, Montgomery, Ala. . . .  1.50
Cost of Sending......... ..................   24.61
Ft. Valley School, Ga.....................................  71.67
St. Andrew’s Mission, Alaska .....................  44̂ 97
Good Shepherd School, Penland, N. C........... 79.11
St .Margaret’s H ospital..................    70.33
St. Barnabas’ Home ...................................... 41*86
Church Home ...........................    49.08
Community Work .............................   3L70

Total ...................................................... ...............  $ 889.31
CASH
Budget ............................................................$ 400.00
Annual Dues .................................................  10.00
United Thank Offering ................................ 485.95
Memorial Memberships ................................ 35.00
St. Margaret’s Hospital ..............................  195.00
St. Barnabas’ Home .................................... 75.00
Church Home .............    100.00
Clara Chester Bailey Memorial ................... 1,009!oO
Corporate Gift ............................................... 67.00
Bishop Thomas, Wyoming ..........................  75.00
Ruling School .............................   75.00
Near East R elief...........................................  10.00
Father Takue, Japan ...................................  lo!oO
Piano for Miss S kiles................................... lo!oO
Mrs. E. Paul, Brown’s Valley, Minn............. 1.00

Total .............................. ........................ ...............  $ 2,557.95

$ 3,447.26
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Pittsburgh—Ascension—St. Hilda’s Guild 
BOXES
St. Luke’s Hospital, Tokyo, Japan ............. $ 51.00
Ft. Valley School, Ga.....................................  48.00

Total ....................................................... ...............

CASH
Budget ............................................................ $ 400.00
Clara Chester Bailey Memorial .................  52.00

Total ...................................................... ...............

Pittsburgh—Calvary—Sisterhood 
BOXES
Rev. M. H. Marshall, Ft. Valley Industrial

School, Ga............. ................................... $ 253.69
Good Shepherd School, Penland, S. C........... 108.20
Ft. Valley School, Ga.....................................  179.55
St. Andrew’s Mission, Alaska ................    30.00
St. Margaret’s Hospital ..............................  21.71
St. Barnabas’ Home .....................    49.90
Church Home ................................................. 137.20
Community Work .........................................  133.55
Social Service ................................................. 172.26

Total ........................................................................
CASH
Budget ............................................................$ 400.00
United Thank Offering .............  551.99
Memorial Memberships ................................  60.00
Honorary Memberships ................................  10.00
Sybil Carter Memorial F u n d ........................  182.00
St. Barnabas’ Home ...................................... 75.00
Church Home ................................................. 25.00
Clara Chester Bailey Memorial ................... 1,318.00
Ruling School ................................................. 50.00
Annual Dues ................................................... 10.00

Total ......................................................... ;

Pittsburgh—Calvary—St. Anne’s Guild 
BOXES
St. Luke’s Hospital, Tokyo, J a p a n ............... $ 16.00
Good Shepherd School, Penland, N. C........... 109.50
St. Margaret’s Hospital ..............................  12.29
St. Barnabas’ Home .................................... 8.60
Community Work .........................................  89.00

Total ........................................................ ...............

$ 99.00

$ 452.00

$ 551.00

$ 1,086.06

$ 2,681.99 

$ 3,768.05

$ 235.89
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CASH
Budget ............................................................$ 400.00
United Thank Offering..................................  320.87
Memorial Memberships ................................ 15.00
Sybil Carter Memorial F u n d ........................  10.00
St. Margaret’s Memorial Hospital .............  50.00
St. Barnabas’ Home ......................   275.00
Church Home ............................................   90.00
Clara Chester Bailey M emorial........... 965.00
Corporate Gift .......................................  100.00
Ruling School ............... '...............................  50.00
Seaman’s Institute ...................................   10.00
Am. Ch. Institute for N egroes..................... 10.00
Riddell Leper H ospital.................................. 20.00
Church Periodical Club ................................  10.00
Hospital Good Shepherd, Ft. Defiance........ 50.00

Total ............................,......................................

Pittsburgh—Calvary—Woman’s Exchange 

BOXES
Supply Dep’t. Allotment .............................. $ 30.72
Community Work .........................................  2,022.00

Total ........................................................ ...............

CASH
Budget ...........................................................$ 100.00
United Thank Offering .............................   15.00
Sybil Carter Memorial ..........................  50.00
St. Margaret’s Hospital ........................  100.00
St. Barnabas’ Home ...................................... 100.00
Church Home ................................................. 1,038.00
Annual Dues ................................................... 5.00
Clara Chester Bailey Memorial................... 25.00

Total ....................................... ............... ...............

Pittsburgh—Calvary—Evening Service Guild 

BOXES
Miss Margaret Montiero, China ....... .........$ 15.56
St. Luke’s Hospital, Tokyo, J a p a n ...............  16.25
St. Margaret’s Hospital ..............................  3.00
St. Barnabas’ Home .....................................  9.47
Church Home ................................................   2.16
Social Service................................................. 25.00
Community Work .............................    35.44

Total ......... ............................................ ...............

$ 2,375.87 

$ 2,611.76

$ 2,052.72

? 1,433.00 

$ 3,485.72

? 106.88
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CASH
$ 80.00

1.00
46.78
25.00
50.00
20.00
10.00
10.00

----------- $ 242.78

$ 349.66

Pittsburgh—Calvary—St. Anne’s Junior Circle 
BOXES
Supply Department Allotment ...................$ 2.58
St. Margaret’s Hospital ..............................  1.50
Church Home  ...................................... 2.60

Total ........♦............................................ ...............  $ 6.68

CASH
Annual Dues ..................................................$ 1.00 $ 1.00

$ 7.68

Budget ......... .............................
Annual Dues ......... ..................
United Thank Offering ...........
Church Home ............................
Clara Chester Bailey Memorial
Corporate Gift ............. ............
Miss Margaret Montiero, China
Miss Bartberger, Alaska .......

Total ..................................

Pittsburgh—Christ Church 

BOXES
Supply Department Allotment .................. $ 17.00
St. Barnabas’ Home ....................................    4.00

Total ......................................................................
CASH
Budget ............................................................$ 40.00
United Thank Offering..................................  143.00
Clara Chester Bailey M emorial................... 10.00
Annual Dues .......................................................  1.00

Total .......................................................—--------

21.00

194.00

$ 215.00

Pittsburgh—Emmanuel 
BOXES
Mrs. Wetmore, Christ Church School, Ar-

den, N. C............... .............. ....................$ 67.35
St. Luke’s Hospital, Tokyo, Japan .............. 9.00
St. Margaret’s Hospital ..............................  37.10
St. Barnabas’ Home .....................................  10.00

Total ...................................................... ...............  $ 123.45
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CASH
Budget ...... ...............................
United Thank Offering . . . . . .
Clara Chester Bailey Memorial
St. Margaret’s H ospital.........
Corporate G i f t .........
Dues ~................... .

Total ...............

$ 80.00 
75.15 
60.00 
5.00 

26.66 
1.20

-----------$ 248.01

Pittsburgh—Grace Church 
BOXES
Holy Trinity Mission, West Jefferson, N. C.
Mrs. Ehiily Johnson, Columbus, S. C.......... ,

Total ...............................
CASH

$ 15.00
5.00

371.46

20.00

Budget ................. .......................... « on nn
United Thank Offering.................................. q’qq

Total ........................................... . .____ 1_ £ 29.00

Pittsburgh—Holy Cross 
BOXES

$ 49.00

Archdeacon Baskerville ................... $ o r  nn
Cost of Sending ..................................... 200
St. Luke’s Hospital, Tokio, Japan . . . .  1Q7K
St. Barnabas’ Home ...............................;V ’ 4*05
Community Work ............................ * ’ * 10‘oo

T o ta l................................ ............. .......... ‘
CASH

$ 55.40

Budget ......... ...............................
Annual D ues............................ * ’
United Thank Offering...............
Clara Chester Bailey Memorial . 
Bishop Denby’s Industrial School 

Total ................................

20.00
1.00

29.43
15.00
5.00

70.43

Pittsburgh—Redeemer 
BOXES

? 125.83

Ft. Valley School, Ga.....................................$ 23 00
St. Andrew’s Mission, Alaska ..................... 15*80
St. Margaret’s H ospital..........................  ir’sa
Church Home .............................................* 16 75

Total ....................................................   *$ 72.39
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CASH
Budget ............................................................$ 160.00
United Thank Offering ................................  158.75
Memorial Membership .................................. 5.00
Sybil Carter Memorial Fund ......................  5.00
Annual Dues ..........................  10-00
Clara Chester Bailey M emorial...................  375.00

Total ........................................................ ...............

Pittsburgh—St. Andrew’s 
BOXES
Ft. Valley School, Ga. . . .............
St. Luke’s Hospital, Tokio, Japan
St. Margaret’s Hospital .............
St. Barnabas’ Home .....................
Church Home ................................
Social Service ..............................

Total ........................................

$ 96.95
122.00 
39.35 
25.40 
15.85 
5.43

CASH
Budget and Annual D ues..............................$ 325.00
United Thank Offering ................................  175.00
Memorial Membership ..................................  20.00
Sybil Carter Memorial F u n d ........................  40.00
St. Margaret’s Hospital ................   50.00
Church Home ....................   20.00
Clara Chester Bailey Memorial...................  422.00
Corporate Gift ...............................................  80.00

Total ......................................................................

Pittsburgh—St. James’
BOXES
Holy Trinity Mission, Glendale Springs,

N. C...........................................................? 48.00
Ft. Valley School, Ga.....................................  14.00
Supply Dep’t. Allotment ..............................  42.83
St. Margaret’s Hospital ..............................  35.50
St. Barnabas’ Home ......................................  40.80
Church Home ..............................  60.76
Community Work .............................................. 2.64

Total ....................................... .............................
CASH
Budget ............................................................*
Annual Dues ...............................................
United Thank Offering ................................
Sybil Carter Memorial F u n d ......................
Clara Chester Bailey Memorial .................

80.00
5.00 

61.25
5.00 

50.00

? 713.75

$ 786.14

$ 304.98

$ 1,132.00 

$ 1,436.98

$ 244.53
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Corporate Gift ............................................... 20.00
Community Work .........................................  129.98
Church Periodical Club ................................  3.00
Holy Cross Organ F u n d ................................  5.00
St. Luke’s Mission, M innesota..................    2.00
Social Service................      10.00

Total ...................................................... ...............  ? 371.23

$ 615.76
Pittsburgh—St. John’s 

BOXES
St. Luke’s Hospital, Tokio, Japan ............. $ 15.50
Ft. Valley School, Ga.....................................  4.00
St. Margaret’s Hospital .................................. 95.00
Church Home .......................................    24.00

Total ................................ .....................................  $ 138.50
CASH
Budget ............................................................$ 30.00
Annual Dues •................................................... 2.00
United Thank Offering .................................   81.00
St. Margaret’s Hospital ................................  66.00
Church Home ............................................... 130.00
Clara Chester Bailey Memorial .................  150.00
Corporate Gift ...............................................  10.00
Memorial Memberships .................................... 20.00

Total ...................................................... ...............  ? 489.00

$ 627.50
Pittsburgh—St. Luke’s 

BOXES
Miss Susie De H. Cochen, Nenana, Alaska. .$
Holy Trinity Mission, Glendale Springs . . .
Groff Mission, Morgantown, N. C................
Cost of Sending ...........................................
Ft. Valley School, Ga................ ...................
St. Margaret’s Hospital ..............................
Church Home ............. ...................................

Total ....................................................... —
CASH
Budget  .................... .............................. $
United Thank Offering ..................................
St. Margaret’s Hospital '..............................
St. Barnabas’ Home .....................................
Church Home ................................................
Clara Chester Bailey Memorial...................
Corporate Gift ....................... ........................
Annual D u es............... ..................................

T o ta l........... .......................................... .

30.00
59.50
42.00
14.50
20.00 

200.00
10.00

1.00
-------  ? 377.00

5.00
11.25
22.05
2.62

18.00
28.00
39.00
------  $ 125.92

? 502.92
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Pittsburgh—St. Mary’s Memorial
BOXES
Supply Department Allotment ........ ......... $ 12.00

CASH
Budget .................................................
United Thank Offering .....................
Memorial Membership .......................

......... $ 20.00
11.50
5.00

Total ...................................................... .............. . % 36.50
$ 48.50

Pittsburgh—St. Peter’s 
BOXES
Good Shepherd, Penland, N. C......................$ 21.00
Ft. Valley School, Ga.....................................  43.75
St. Margaret’s H ospital................................  34.90
Community Work .........................................  61.85

Total ........................................... . . ........................ $ 161.50
CASH
Budget ............................................................$ 80.00
United Thank Offering ............... : ............... 47.20
Honorary Membership .................................. 5.00
Sybil Carter Memorial..................................  10.00
Church Home ....................... -........................  35.00
Clara Chester Bailey Memorial...................  30.00
Leper Fund ....................................................  12.00
Annual Dues .................................................  5.00

Total ...................................................... ...............  $ 224.20
$ 385.70

Pittsburgh—Trinity—WOman’s Auxiliary 
BOXES
Rev. E.C. Kah-El-Sed, Wauburn, Minnesota $ 145.85
Dr. Mary James, Wuchang, C hina...............  10.50
Cost of Sending ...........................................  2.61
Good Shepherd School, Penland, S. C........... 59.00
St. Luke’s Hospital, Tokio, Japan .............  133.85
St. Margaret’s Hospital ..............................  34.65
St. Barnabas’ Home ...................................... 111.50
Church Home ................................................. 27.70
Social Service...............................    23.30
Community Work .........................................  21.65

Total ............... ....................................... ...............  $ 570.61
CASH
Budget ................. ..........................................$ 200.00
United Thank Offering..................................  458.13
Memorial Membership .................................. 30.00
Sybil Carter Memorial Fund ....................... 15.00
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St. Margaret’s Hospital ................................  5.00
Church Home .........   135.00
Clara Chester Bailey Memorial ................... 720.00
Corporate Gift ............................................... 50.00
Annual Dues .................    5.00
Miss Reddell’s Leper Hospital ....................... 20.00
Seaman’s Church Institute .........    5.00
Ruling School ...........  20.00
Archdeacon Spurr ............... ......................... 5.00
Christ School, Arden, N. C.......................... 5.00

Total ......................................... .............................

Pittsburgh—Trinty—Young Woman’s Guild 
CASH
Budget ............................................................$ 10.00
United Thank Offering.................................. 25.50
Church Home .................................................  300.00
Annual D u es................................................... 1.00

Total ........................................................ ...............

Scottdale—St. Bartholomew 
BOXES
Ft. Valley School, Ga.................................... $ 16.83
CASH
Budget ..................................................   20.00
United Thank Offering................   22.00
St. Margaret’s Hospital ...................................  50.00
Annual D u es...............................    1.00
Clara Chester Bailey Memorial ......................  10.00
Corporate Gift ...............................................  5.00
Church Home ....................................................  10.00

Total .................................... .................. ...............

Sewickley—St. Shephen’s 
BOXES
St. Andrew’s Mission, A laska...................... $ 220.45
Ft. Valley School .........................................  46.35
Good Shepherd School, Penland, N. C..........  4.65
St. Luke’s, Tokio, Japan ..............................  3.60
Standing Rock Mission, S. D......................  75.75
St. Margaret’s Hospital ..............................  58.44
St. Barnabas’ Home .....................................  65.09
Church Home ................................................. 66.09
Community Work .........................................  9.84
Refund ............................................................  7.50

Total ...................................................... ...............

? 1,673.13 

% 2,243.74

? 336.50

$ 16.83

$ 118.00 

$ 134.83

$ 557.76
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CASH
Budget ............................................................$ -320.00
United Thank Offering.................................. 229.83
Memorial Memberships ................................  10.00
Honorary Memberships ................................ 10.00
Sybil Carter Memorial F u n d ......... .............. 10.00
St. Margaret’s Hopsital ..............................  42.00
St. Barnabas’ Home .............   360.00
Annual Dues ..........................   1.00
Clara Chester Bailey Memorial ................... 305.00
Ruling School ............................................... 10.00
Bishop Bennett, Minnesota ......................... 5.00
Bishop Johnston, Colorado ........................  10.00

Total ...................................................... ............... 1,412.83

$ 1,870.55
Tarentum—St. Barnabas’ 

BOXES
Supply Department Allotm ent.....................$ 17.40
CASH
Budget ............................................................$ 20.00
United Thank Offering ................................  21.40
Memorial Membership ................................  5.00

Total ........................................................................

$ 17.40

$ 46.40

$ 63.80
Uniontown—St. Peter’s 

BOXES
Ft. Valley School, Ga.....................................$ 38.00
St. Margaret’s Hospital ..............................  33.60
Community Work .........................................  15.00

Total ........................................................ ...............  $ 86.60
CASH
Budget ............................................................ $ 40.00
United Thank Offering..........................  100.00
Sybil Carter Memorial Fund ....................... 25.00
Clara Chester Bailey M emorial...................  15.00
Helen Skiles’ (Missionary) Salary .............  200.00
Annual Dues ............................................   1.00

Total ..................   — $ 381.00

W ashington—Trinity 
BOXES
Supply Department Allotment ...................? 15.00
Community Work .........................................  10.00

T o ta l.......................... ............................................

$ 467.60

$ 25.00
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CASH
Budget ............................ .............................. $ 48.00
United Thank Offering ................................ 79.95
Honorary Membership .. : ............................  5.00
Sybil Carter Memorial F u n d ....................... 1.00
St. Margaret’s Hospital ...............   5.00
St. Barnabas’ Home ......................................  5.00
Church Home .........    5.00
Clara Chester Bailey M emorial..................... 35.00
Corporate Gift ............................................... 10.00
Social Service ....................................  5.00

Total ................... ............................................------

Wilkinsburg—St. Stephen’s 
BOXES
Rev. John Morgan Williams, Boone, la. . . .$ 100.69
Miss Hilda Van Deerlin, Honolulu .............  5.94
Appalachian School, Penland, N. C..............  65.39
St. Margaret’s Hospital ..............................  103.86
Church Home ......................    77.50

Total ...................... ................................. ...............
CASH
Budget ............................... ............................$ 200.00
United Thank Offering.................................. 210.00
Memorial Membership .................................. 5.00
St. Margaret’s Hospital ................................ 75.50
Church Home ................................................. 208.00
Annual Dues ..................................................  1.00
Corporate Gift ..............................................   50.00
Santee Mission, Dupree, S. D. .....................   25.00
St. John’s College, Shanghai ......................  2.50
Community W ork...........................................  5.00
Church Periodical Club ................   2.50
Clara Chester Bailey Memorial ................... 510.00

Total ......................................................................

% 198.95

$ 223.95

% 353.88

$ 1,294.50

$ 1,647.88
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SUMMARY

BOXES
Value of Missionary Boxes ................................ $ 8,363.52
Value of Social Service Work ..........................  4,137.87

Total ...................................................... ........................ $12,501.39
CASH

Cash Contributions ............................................. $ 7,752.43
Gold and Silver Offering...............  4,091,22
United Thank Offering.......................................  5,651.42
Clara Chester Bailey Memorial ......................  7,107.29
Corporate Gift, 1926 ...........................................  534.66
Social Service ...........................................  3,964.67

Total ......... ..................................................... ...............  $29,101.69

Grand Total $41,603.08
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CHURCH PERIODICALS

The Spirit or Missions—271 Fourth Avenue, New York.
The Living Church—1801 Fond du Lac Avenue, Milwaukee, Wis. 
The Churchman—381 Fourth Avenue, New York.
The Witness—6140 Cottage Avenue, Chicago, 111.
The Southern Churchman—815 East Grace Street, Richmond, Va. 
The Church News—325 Sixth Avenue, Pittsburgh, Pa.

The Literature Department of the Woman’s Auxiliary receives a 
percentage or* all subscriptions and renewals to Church periodicals. 
Kindly send your subscriptions through Mrs. George W. Ratcliffe, 
Penn Avenue, Chairman of Literature.
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